

3 Civil C029159

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

NOSRAT KHAJAVI, D.O.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FEATHER RIVER ANESTHESIA
MEDICAL GROUP, INC., AND
ROBERT DEL PERO, M.D.

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court
Sutter County
Honorable Perry Parker, Judge
Sutter County Superior Court No. CVCS 96-2778

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CATHERINE I. HANSON, State Bar No. 104506
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN, State Bar No. 120896
221 Main Street , Third Floor
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone (415) 541-0900

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. CALIFORNIA LAW EXPRESSLY PROHIBITS RETALIATION OF ANY SORT BY ANY PERSON OR ENTITY FOR ADVOCATING FOR MEDICALLY APPROPRIATE HEALTH CARE	6
A. The Language of Business & Professions Code §2056 Unambiguously Applies to All Entities, Including Medical Groups	6
B. The Legislature Clearly Intended that Business & Professions Code §2056 Apply to All Entities, Including Medical Groups	9
1. Given Today’s Managed Care Environment, it Would Be Absurd to Limit Business & Professions Code §2056 to Third Party Payors	13
III. CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE FIRMLY RECOGNIZED THAT PHYSICIANS HAVE AN AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION TO PROTEST INAPPROPRIATE MEDICAL PRACTICE	15
IV. A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE §2056 IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT BOTH THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP AND PATIENT WELFARE	19
A. Continuous Physician-Patient Relationships Are Essential to Quality Health Care	19
1. Physicians Who Treat High Risk Patients Must Be Protected	22
V. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal. 3d 229, 104 Cal.Rptr. 505
.....5

Gantt v. Sentry Insurance (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083
.....7

Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 592, 25 Cal.Rptr. 551
.....12

Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardian (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220, 45 Cal.Rptr.2d 207
.....9

Wickline v. State of California (1986) 192 Cal.App.3d 1630, 239 Cal.Rptr. 810
.....2,
.....3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14

Wilson v. Blue Cross of Southern California (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 660, 271 Cal.Rptr. 876
.....6, 14

STATE STATUTES

Business & Professions Code §20324

Business & Professions Code §2056 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17, 19

Civil Code §43.82

Evidence Code §§451 and 4526, 10

Health & Safety Code §1342.1	10
Health & Safety Code §1367.02	11
Health & Safety Code §1371	10
